A Zimmerman/Volk Associates (ZVA) report in 2003
indicated that Hazelwood’s market has the potential
to absorb 1,150 new units of housing on 50 acres
of the former LTV site over a seven-year period. The

Introduction

Carnegie Mellon

Hazelwood
•  Focus Area
•  Existing Conditions &
   History
•  Access
•  Community Profile
•  Planning & Community
   Development
•  Real Estate Market

Real Estate Market
Until the 1970s, Hazelwood maintained a stable residential base and successful business district. However Hazel-
wood’s changing economic fortunes and subsequent loss of population, increase in poverty and aging population
have left a visible mark on the community’s buildings and landscape. Recent market studies show that new hous-
ing is a viable option under certain redevelopment scenarios and would increase demand for retail services. Pitts-
burgh’s real estate values are appreciating quickly. With better connections to Oakland and downtown Pittsburgh,
and the thoughtful redevelopment of the ALMONO site into a mixed-use urban waterfront district, Hazelwood is
poised to partake in Pittsburgh’s resurgence.

HOUSING VACANCIES
1990 - 2000 % increase
2000 Census block group

0 - 50%

51 - 100%

101 - 150%

1990 - 2000 % increase
2000 Census block group

MEDIAN HOUSE VALUE
2000 Census block group

$22,300

$27,300 - $30,900

$36,600 - $41,000

$47,900 - $53,200

The block group closest to Oakland
has the highest median house
values and lowest vacancies.

HAZELWOOD URBAN DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS 35

The most common housing types
in Hazelwood are brick rowhouses
and single-family homes. Less
common are apartment buildings
and apartments above commer-
cial storefronts on Second Avenue.
Photos by Elise Gatti.

36

major assets of the site include its riverfront location,
potential of downtown views, size of the parcel, and
dearth of new housing products available in the City of
Pittsburgh. Challenges of the site noted in the report
include the presence of the CSX rail line separating